MUSEQO URAGON: A PROPOSED BICOL CENTER FOR ANTHROPOLOGY

A Thesis (Proposal) Presented to the
Faculty of Architecture Department
De La Salle University — Dasmarifias
Dasmarifias City, Cavite

Architect Daisy Palattao, uap
Adviser

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
in Architectural Design 9 and Architectural Design 10 — Architectural Thesis (ARCH 511)
for the degree Bachelor of Science in Architecture

Presented by

Gimao, Nifio Karlo Ferreras

2013-2014




MUSEO URAGON: A PROPOSED BICOL CENTER FOR ANTHROPOLOGY

ABSTRACT

The Philippines is very rich in different cultural aspects. It has been characterized, molded, and influenced by a variety of native
groups around the globe. We have been exposed to global trading at the arrival of the Spaniards at the early 1600’s, records of cultural
inheritance are still intact, some needs to be repaired and restored, and some are long gone. Whatever their importance may be, it is a very
insightful idea to look back to what our first settlers’ life looked like. It is interesting to know their way of life and how they lived with very
minimal technological advancements. The best way for these questions to be answered is through reading and observing the artifacts that

survived for a long time.

Thus, it is our task, as Filipinos, to increase awareness of the diversity of Filipino culture and heritage for its preservation, to
preserve and protect cultural artifacts, and enrich young minds with our history which is essential for building a better future by having a
structure that is going to be a symbol of its people. Starting in a region that is culturally rich, the Bicol Region, the home of the Uragons, a local
word meaning one with determination, daring, guts, creativity, knowledge, know-how, and greatness, the museum can raise people’s awareness

about the importance of how our culture was formed and how to protect and preserve it.

This study on Museum for Anthropology will provide architectural solutions to the present problems on fostering our national

treasures.

Gimao, Nifio Karlo F.



MUSEO URAGON: A PROPOSED BICOL CENTER FOR ANTHROPOLOGY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter Il.Theoretical Framework

Certificate of Originality i

Approval Sheet i 2.1  Review of Related Literature 9
Abstract iii 2.2  Conceptual Framework 15
Dedication iV 2.3 Research Methodology 16

Acknowledgement Vv Site Criteria 16

Identification of Key Resource Persons 17

Table of Contents Vi and Data Sources
List of Figures viil Research Strategy 17
_ _ Data Gathering Methods 18
List of Tables o Mechanics of Analysis and Triangulation 19
Summary of Findings 20

Chapter I. The Problem and Its Setting otnallsid 26

11 Introduction \ Chapter I11. Site Justification

Rationale of the Project 2

Back d of the Project 4 . . .
ackground ot the Frojec 3.1  Site and Project Development Criteria 27

Project Goals and Objectives 6 General Site Criteria 27
ignifi he E 7 e . _

Significance and the Expected Ouput Specific Site Criteria Description 29

8

Scope and Delimitations

Gimao, Nifio Karlo F.



MUSEO URAGON: A PROPOSED BICOL CENTER FOR ANTHROPOLOGY

3.2 Macro to Micro Site Analysis 32 Design Objectives
Macro Site Analysis 32 Design Philosophy
Micro Site Analysis 49 Site Concept

Utility Concept

Chapter IV. Architectural Design Development and Architectural

Engineering Chapter V. Architectural Translation
4.1  Site Planning and Site Programming 59 Concept Board
Site Computation 59 Site Development Plan
Site Development Potential 60 Site Perspective
42 Building Space Program 61 Museum Proper Building Perspective
Organizational Charts 61 Museum Proper Building Ground
Accessibility Diagrams 64 Floor Plan
Space Programming & Museum Proper Building Second Floor Plan
4.3 Design Conceptualization 7S Museum Proper Building Elevations and
Design Concept 73 g s
Administration Building Perspectives
Form Concept 73
Administration Building Floor Plans
Building Plan Concept 73 Administration Building Elevations and
Material Concept 73 Sections

Gimao, Nifio Karlo F.

73
74
74
75

78
79
80
81
82

83
84

85
86
87



MUSEO URAGON: A PROPOSED BICOL CENTER FOR ANTHROPOLOGY

Repository Floor Plan and Perspectives

Repository Building Elevations and

Sections

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1
Figure 2

Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5

Figure 6
Figure 7
Figure 8
Figure 9
Figure 10

Figure 11
Figure 12
Figure 13

Shell Pendant Found in Sorsogon
National Museum, Regional Branch,
Tabaco, Albay

Bicol Region Political Map
Hoyop-Hoyopan Cave, Albay 5
National Museum of Anthropology,
Mexico

ThePhilippine National Museum
Smithsonian Institute

Bicol Region Provinces

Bicol Region School Nodes 28
Map of Albay Province showing
Legazpi City

Legazpi City Slope Map

Legazpi City Soil Map

Infrastructure Support Plan

Gimao, Nifio Karlo F.

88
89

11

12
13
27

33

34

35
37

Figure 14
Figure 15
Figure 16
Figure 17
Figure 18
Figure 19
Figure 20
Figure 21
Figure 22
Figure 23
Figure 24

Figure 25
Figure 26
Figure 27
Figure 28
Figure 29
Figure 30

Figure 31

Structure Plan of Urban Core

Land Use Plan of Urban Core 39
Legazpi City Protection Plan Map
Bicol Region Fault Lines

Flood Hazard Map

Mayon Volcano Danger Zone Map
Map of Urban Barangays

Map of Site A

Map of Site B

Map of Site C

Tourism Map of Legazpi City 53
Urban Core

Site Development Potential
Administration Organizational Chart
Repository Organizational Chart
Museum Proper Organizational Chart
Site Development Circulation Diagram
AdministrationCirculation

Diagram

Repository Circulation Diagram

38

41
46
47

48
49
49
50

66



Figure 32

Figure 33
Figure 34
Figure 35
Figure 36

MUSEO URAGON: A PROPOSED BICOL CENTER FOR ANTHROPOLOGY

Museum Proper Circulation
Diagram

Example of a Welcome Arch
Example of a Footbridge

Wet Pipe Fire Sprinkler System

Dehumidifier System Diagram

LIST OF TABLES

Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

Table 5

Table 6

National Museum, Bicol Branch
Visitors for January to December,

2011

List of Institutions/Associations/
Organizations installed with Historical
Markers

List of Historic Sites and Structures
Installed with Historical Markers

Bicol Festivals and Events

Viewership of the National Art Gallery
And Museum of the Filipino People

Summary of Planetarium’s Regular

Gimao, Nifio Karlo F.

67

75

75

76
76

20

21

2%

24

25

Show
Table 7 Bicol Provinces and their Location
Table 8 Site Criteria Grading Percentage
Table 9 Specific Site Criteria Grading 51
Table 10 SWOT Analysis of the 3 Sites
Table 11 Site Computation
Table 12 Space Programming: Administration
Table 13 Space Programming: Repository
Table 14 Space Programming: Museum Proper
APPENDICES

Actual Site Photos

Comment Sheets and Consultation Forms

CLUP Maps

Letter

Lot Bearings

BIBLIOGRAPHY AND REFERENCES 120

27
32

57
59
68
71
73

90

93

105

112
113





