A Thesis (Proposal) Presented to the Faculty of Architecture Department De La Salle University – Dasmariñas Dasmariñas City, Cavite

Architect Daisy Palattao, uap Adviser

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
in Architectural Design 9 and Architectural Design 10 – Architectural Thesis (ARCH 511)
for the degree Bachelor of Science in Architecture

Presented by

Gimao, Niño Karlo Ferreras

2013-2014

ABSTRACT

The Philippines is very rich in different cultural aspects. It has been characterized, molded, and influenced by a variety of native groups around the globe. We have been exposed to global trading at the arrival of the Spaniards at the early 1600's, records of cultural inheritance are still intact, some needs to be repaired and restored, and some are long gone. Whatever their importance may be, it is a very insightful idea to look back to what our first settlers' life looked like. It is interesting to know their way of life and how they lived with very minimal technological advancements. The best way for these questions to be answered is through reading and observing the artifacts that survived for a long time.

Thus, it is our task, as Filipinos, to increase awareness of the diversity of Filipino culture and heritage for its preservation, to preserve and protect cultural artifacts, and enrich young minds with our history which is essential for building a better future by having a structure that is going to be a symbol of its people. Starting in a region that is culturally rich, the Bicol Region, the home of the Uragons, a local word meaning one with determination, daring, guts, creativity, knowledge, know-how, and greatness, the museum can raise people's awareness about the importance of how our culture was formed and how to protect and preserve it.

This study on Museum for Anthropology will provide architectural solutions to the present problems on fostering our national treasures.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter II. Theoretical Framework Certificate of Originality i 2.1 Review of Related Literature 9 Approval Sheet ii 2.2 Conceptual Framework 15 iii Abstract Research Methodology 2.3 16 Dedication Site Criteria 16 Acknowledgement Identification of Key Resource Persons 17 **Table of Contents** vi and Data Sources List of Figures viii Research Strategy 17 Data Gathering Methods 18 List of Tables ix Mechanics of Analysis and Triangulation 19 **Summary of Findings** 20 Chapter I. The Problem and Its Setting Conclusion 26 Introduction 1.1 Chapter III. Site Justification Rationale of the Project Background of the Project Site and Project Development Criteria 3.1 27 Project Goals and Objectives General Site Criteria 27 Significance and the Expected Ouput Specific Site Criteria Description 29 Scope and Delimitations

3.2	Macro to Micro Site Analysis Macro Site Analysis Micro Site Analysis		32	Design Objectives	73
			32	Design Philosophy	74
			49	Site Concept	74
				Utility Concept	75
-	ter IV. Architectural Design Develop	ment and A	Architectural		
Engii	neering			Chapter V. Architectural Translation	
4.1	Site Planning and Site Programming Site Computation		59	Concept Board	78
			59	Site Development Plan	79
	Site Development Potential		60	Site Perspective	80
4.2	Building Space Program	61		Museum Proper Building Perspective	81
	Organizational Charts		61	Museum Proper Building Ground	82
	Accessibility Diagrams		64	Floor Plan	
	Space Programming		67	Museum Proper Building Second Floor Plan	83
4.3	Design Conceptualization		73	Museum Proper Building Elevations and	84
	Design Concept		73 Since 197	Sections	
	Form Consent		73	Administration Building Perspectives	85
	Form Concept		73	Administration Building Floor Plans	86
	Building Plan Concept Material Concept		73	Administration Building Elevations and	87
			73	Sections	

	Repository Floor Plan and Perspectives			Figure 14	Structure Plan of Urban Core	38
Repository Building Elevations and			89	Figure 15	Land Use Plan of Urban Core 39	
Sections				Figure 16	Legazpi City Protection Plan Map	41
LIST OF FIGURES				Figure 17	Bicol Region Fault Lines	46
Figure	Shell Pendant Found in Sorsogon		2	Figure 18	Flood Hazard Map	47
Figure 2	National Museum, Regional Branch,		3\\\\= =0/	Figure 19	Mayon Volcano Danger Zone Map	48
	Tabaco, Albay			Figure 20	Map of Urban Barangays	48
Figure 3	Bicol Region Political Map		4	Figure 21	Map of Site A	49
Figure 4	Hoyop-Hoyopan Cave, Albay	5		Figure 22	Map of Site B	49
Figure :	National Museum of Anthropology,		11	Figure 23	Map of Site C	50
	Mexico			Figure 24	Tourism Map of Legazpi City 53	
Figure (ThePhilippine National Museum		12		Urban Core	
Figure '	7 Smithsonian Institute		13	Figure 25	Site Development Potential	60
Figure 8	Bicol Region Provinces		27	Figure 26	Administration Organizational Chart	61
Figure 9	Bicol Region School Nodes	28		Figure 27	Repository Organizational Chart	63
Figure	Map of Albay Province showing		33	Figure 28	Museum Proper Organizational Chart	63
	Legazpi City			Figure 29	Site Development Circulation Diagram	64
Figure	11 Legazpi City Slope Map		34	Figure 30	AdministrationCirculation	65
Figure	Legazpi City Soil Map		35		Diagram	
Figure	Infrastructure Support Plan		37	Figure 31	Repository Circulation Diagram	66

Figure 32	Museum Proper Circulation	67		Show	
	Diagram		Table 7	Bicol Provinces and their Location	27
Figure 33	Example of a Welcome Arch	75	Table 8	Site Criteria Grading Percentage	32
Figure 34	Example of a Footbridge	75			
Figure 35	Wet Pipe Fire Sprinkler System	76	Table 9	Specific Site Criteria Grading 51	
Figure 36	Dehumidifier System Diagram	76	Table 10	SWOT Analysis of the 3 Sites	57
			Table 11	Site Computation	59
LIST OF T	ABLES		Table 12	Space Programming: Administration	68
Table 1	National Museum, Bicol Branch	3	Table 13	Space Programming: Repository	71
	Visitors for January to December,		Table 14	Space Programming: Museum Proper	73
	2011				
Table 2	List of Institutions/Associations/	20	APPENDICES		
	Organizations installed with Historical		Actual Site Photos		90
	Markers				
Table 3	List of Historic Sites and Structures	21	Com	ment Sheets and Consultation Forms	93
	Installed with Historical Markers		CLUP Maps		105
Table 4	Bicol Festivals and Events	22			
Table 5	Viewership of the National Art Gallery	24			112
	And Museum of the Filipino People		Lot I	Bearings	113
Table 6	Summary of Planetarium's Regular	25	BIBLIOGR	RAPHY AND REFERENCES 120	